

No. 17-35898

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FAIR HOUSING CENTER OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BREIER-SCHEETZ PROPERTIES, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

No. 2:16-cv-00922-TSZ
The Honorable Thomas S. Zilly
United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MATTHEW GEYMAN, WSBA #17544
Assistant Attorney General
Washington State Attorney General
Civil Rights Unit
800 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-3873

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 2

III. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND. 3

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The WLAD Is a Broad and Protective Remedial Statute that Prohibits Disparate Impact Discrimination on the Basis of Familial Status. 6

 1. The WLAD Provides Broad Anti-Discrimination Protections. 6

 2. The WLAD Prohibits Discrimination Against Families with Children in Housing. 11

 3. Under the WLAD, Housing Policies with Unjustified, Adverse Discriminatory Effects Are Unlawful. 13

 B. Under the WLAD, a Housing Policy with a Disparate Adverse Impact May Be Justified Only Through Objective Evidence of Business Necessity that Significantly Correlates with the Fundamental Requirements of the Housing Provider’s Business. 15

 C. Breier-Scheetz Failed to Provide Objective Evidence of a Business Necessity for Its Policy that Significantly Correlates with the Fundamental Business Requirements of Its Business, and Thus Failed to Meet the WLAD’s Rigorous Business Necessity Standard. 19

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. Hous. Auth. of City of Seattle</i> , 821 P.2d 34 (Wash. 1991)	9, 13
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 375 P.3d 1076 (Wash. 2016).....	7, 8, 12
<i>City of Seattle v. McKenna</i> , 259 P.3d 1087 (Wash. 2011)	2
<i>Fahn v. Cowlitz Cty.</i> , 610 P.2d 857, 864 (Wash. 1980)	2
<i>Fahn v. Cowlitz Cty.</i> , 628 P.2d 813, 814 (Wash. 1981)	16
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 911 P.2d 1319 (Wash. 1996)	14
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 59 P.3d 655 (Wash. 2002)	7
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 753 P.2d 517 (Wash. 1988).....	8, 12
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.</i> , 172 P.3d 688 (Wash. 2007).....	18
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 951 P.2d 321 (Wash. App. 1998)	9
<i>Kastanis v. Education Emp. Credit Union</i> , 859 P.2d 26 (Wash. 1993)	18
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.</i> , 325 P.3d 193 (Wash. 2014)	8, 12, 13, 16
<i>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</i> , 292 P.3d 779 (Wash. App. 2013).....	8, 12
<i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co., Inc.</i> , 930 P.2d 307 (Wash. 1997)	18
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 922 P.2d 43 (Wash. 1996).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Martini v. Boeing Co.</i> , 971 P.2d 45 (Wash. 1999)	9, 13
<i>Mendoza v. Rivera-Chavez</i> , 945 P.2d 232 (Wash. App. 1997)	13, 14
<i>Oliver v. Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co., Inc.</i> , 724 P.2d 1003 (Wash. 1986)	13

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist., No. 1, 285 F.3d 1236
 (9th Cir. 2002) 11

Phillips v. City of Seattle, 766 P.2d 1099 (Wash. 1989) 7

Shannon v. Pay ‘N Save Corp., 709 P.2d 799 (Wash. 1985) passim

Tafoya v. State Human Rights Comm’n, 311 P.3d 70 (Wash. App. 2013) 14

*Texas Dep’t of Housing and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities
 Project*, 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015) 14

Young Americans for Freedom v. Gorton, 588 P.2d 195 (Wash. 1978) 2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3619 1

42 U.S.C. § 3602(k) 12

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) 10, 11

Wash. Rev. Code §§ 49.60.010-.505 1

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60 14

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.010 2, 6

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.020 8, 12

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.030(1) 10

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.030(1)(c) 10, 12

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040(13) 11

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.180(3) 15

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.222 14

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.222(1)(b) 15

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.222(1)(f)..... 10, 11

Other Statutory Authorities

1949 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 183, §§ 1-14 7

Seattle Municipal Code 14.08.010-.215 1

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 100.500(b)(2)..... 17

Wash. Admin. Code § 162-16-150 18

Wash. Admin. Code § 162-30-020(3)(b)..... 18
